

No. 34575-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT,

v.

BENJAMIN TORRES, APPELLANT.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 989

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. JUVENILES DO NOT HAVE A RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL .....	5
1. The Juvenile Justice Act of 1977 measures up to the essentials of due process.....	6
2. The United States Supreme Court has held that trial by jury in the juvenile court’s adjudicative stage is not a constitutional requirement under the Sixth Amendment .....	7
3. The Washington State Supreme Court has held that a juvenile has no right to a jury trial .....	8
4. The juvenile and adult courts in Washington still retain significant differences in purpose, procedure and result.....	16
a. The primary purpose of the Juvenile Justice Act remains rehabilitation .....	16
b. The Juvenile Justice Act has become even less punitive since <i>State v. Chavez</i> .....	18
c. Collateral consequences of juvenile adjudications do not mandate jury trials for juveniles. ....	20
d. The vast differences in penalties in juvenile and adult court continue to demonstrate their unique purposes.....	22
e. Practical reasons dictate retaining our current system of informal juvenile proceedings.....	24

B.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE ELEMENTS OF FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY .....	25
1.	The State proved that a Safeway employee was acting as the representative of the owner of the property taken because he was an employee of the store and acting in his employer’s interests at the time of the robbery.....	28
2.	The State proved that fear was used by the defendant to retain possession of the stolen property when Torres displayed a gun so that he and his underage friends could retain their stolen beer and escape from the scene of the crime with the property .....	31
3.	The State did not charge the defendant with using fear to prevent or overcome resistance to the taking of property so the State did not have to prove this prong of the robbery definition. ....	35
4.	The State proved all the essential elements of first degree robbery. ....	36
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968) .....	8
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967) .....	7, 9
<i>In re the Welfare of Estes v. Hopp</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 263, 438 P.2d 205 (1968) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) .....	25
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S. Ct 1976, 29 L. Ed. 2d 647 (1971) .....	6-8, 12, 24
<i>Monroe v. Soliz</i> , 132 Wn.2d 414, 939 P.2d 205 (1997).....	21
<i>Post v. City of Tacoma</i> , 167 Wn.2d 300, 217 P.3d 1179 (2009) .....	6
<i>State v. B.J.S.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 91, 169 P.3d 34 (2007) .....	26
<i>State v. Blewitt</i> , 37 Wn. App. 397, 680 P.2d 457 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Bray</i> , 52 Wn. App. 30, 756 P.2d 1332 (1988) .....	35
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wn.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008) .....	15, 20-22
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978).....	26
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	25
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 108 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Handburgh</i> , 119 Wn.2d 284, 830 P.2d 641 (1992).....	32
<i>State v. J.H.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 167, 976 P.2d 1121(1999).....	14, 21-23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 609, 121 P.3d 91 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Lawley</i> , 91 Wn.2d 654, 591 P.2d 772 (1979).....	6-7, 10, 16
<i>State v. Manchester</i> , 57 Wn. App. 765, 790 P.2d 217 (1990) .....	32, 34
<i>State v. Maynard</i> , 183 Wn.2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015) .....	23
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 102 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....	27
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 98 Wn.2d 384, 655 P.2d 1145 (1982).....	17
<i>State v. Richie</i> , 191 Wn. App. 916, 365 P.3d 770 (2015).....	29
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 851, 872 P.2d 43 (1994) .....	34
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	29

<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987) .....	11-13, 22, 25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003) .....	13
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980) .....	26
<i>State v. Truong</i> , 168 Wn. App. 529, 277 P.3d 74, 79 (2012) .....	27
<i>State v. Tvedt</i> , 116 Wn. App. 316, 65 P.2d 682 (2003) .....	29

**Statutes**

RCW 10.99.030 .....	19
RCW 13.04.021 .....	8
RCW 13.40.010 .....	17, 18
RCW 13.40.0357 .....	22
RCW 13.40.127 .....	18
RCW 13.40.265 .....	19
RCW 13.40.280 .....	21
RCW 13.40.300 .....	24
RCW 13.40.308 .....	19
RCW 13.50.260 .....	19
RCW 7.68.035 .....	20
RCW 9.94A.010.....	17

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute H.B. 2906, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess., Chapter 136 (Wash. 2016) .....	18, 19
--	--------

**Rules**

CrR 3.3(b) .....	24
JuCR 7.8(b).....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6
Wash. Const, art. I, § 21.....	8

**Jury Instructions**

WPIC 10.51.....	27
-----------------	----

WPIC 37.02..... passim
